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APPENDIX A21.2 – BUILT HERITAGE STRUCTURES 

Built heritage structures – Dublin city 

BH No. BH-1 

Location Electricity substation, East Wall Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50011170 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 718131, 734901 

Classification Detached two-storey electricity substation faced with brick 

Dist. From Development 38 m east 

Description Detached two-storey electricity substation faced with brick 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-2 

Location GSWR siding to Alexandra Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717879, 734916 

Classification Railway line 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Railway siding running eastward along Alexandra Road  

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-3 

Location Pumping station, East Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 



DART= West  

 

EIAR Volume 4 Appendix A21.2 Built Heritage Structures  Page 2 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717634, 734899 

Classification Pumping Station 

Dist. From Development 18m south 

Description Sewage pumping station built c1905 and substantially rebuilt c1995; some elements of 
original building survive 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-4 

Location Railway overbridge, East Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717615, 734925 

Classification Railway bridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Single-span bridge with original masonry piers and replacement concrete deck 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-5 

Location Railway overbridge, Sheriff Street Upper 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717377, 734790 

Classification Railway bridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Seven-span road bridge over former railway sidings. Brick piers supporting wrought-iron 
beams and with brick parapets 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-6 

Location Railway water tower, Sheriff Street Upper 

RPS No. n/a 
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NIAH Ref. 50120264 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717359, 734828 

Classification Water tower 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Cast-iron water tank on high brick tower 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-7 

Location Disused LNWR railway line  

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717348, 734917 

Classification Railway line 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Disused railway line.  

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-8 

Location Railway signal box 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717327, 734979 

Classification Signal box 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Two-storey railway signal box with rock-faced ashlar ground floor and timber upper floor 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 
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BH No. BH-9 

Location MGWR extension to north wall 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717231, 734930 

Classification Railway line 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Railway branch to North Wall now comprising tracks on concrete sleepers 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-10 

Location Railway overbridge, Sheriff Street Upper 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717227, 734807 

Classification Railway bridge 

Dist. From Development Immediately south 

Description Masonry arch bridge with eight arches. 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-11 

Location Spencer Bridge, Sheriff Street 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref.  50010016;  

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717170, 734813 

Classification Lifting bridge 
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Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Iron lifting bridge with counterbalanced beam.  

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/DCIHR/Aerial Imagery 
& site visit 

 

BH No. BH-12 

Location Spencer Dock, Royal Canal 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717165, 735054 

Classification Canal dock 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Widened area of canal forming curved linear dock  

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-13 

Location 6 Oriel Street Upper 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010030 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716914, 734959 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 18m east of the proposed development area 

Description Two-bay, two-storey over basement, brick-fronted house 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-14 

Location 7 Oriel Street Upper 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010031 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 
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Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716911, 734954 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 18m east of the proposed development area 

Description Two-bay, two-storey over basement, brick-fronted house 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-15 

Location Group Property Management, Sheriff Street Lower 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50060567 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716829, 734889 

Classification Single-storey office building 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Single-storey, multi-bay brick office building. 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-16 

Location Railway goods shed, Sheriff Street Lower 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716781, 734938 

Classification Goods shed 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Three-bay, single-storey, stone-built former goods shed  

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 
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BH No. BH-17 

Location Railway goods shed, Sheriff Street Lower 

RPS No.  130 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50010132 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716685, 734943 

Classification Warehouse 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey, fourteen-bay, stone-built warehouse 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-18 

Location 54 Talbot Street 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010139 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716463, 734870 

Classification Commercial premises 

Dist. From Development c. 44m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey, two-bay building with shopfront 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-19 

Location 53 Talbot Street 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010138 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716470, 734871 
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Classification Commercial premises 

Dist. From Development c. 38m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey, two-bay building with shopfront 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-20 

Location 51-52 Talbot Street 

RPS No. 8693 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010125 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716479, 734874 

Classification Commercial premises 

Dist. From Development c. 31m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey corner property on Talbot Street and Amiens Street 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-21 

Location 49 Talbot Street 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010135 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716482, 734908 

Classification Commercial premises 

Dist. From Development c. 38m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey, two-bay, brick-faced building with shopfront 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-22 

Location Connolly Station 

RPS No. 130 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010119 
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DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716531, 734894 

Classification Railway station 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Extensive complex of railway buildings including thirteen-bay, two-storey main station 
building with three towers and also including extensive arches beneath railway line to 
the north 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-23 

Location North Star Hotel, 26-30 Amiens Street 

RPS No. 98 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50010124 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716503, 734937 

Classification Hotel 

Dist. From Development c. 30m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey, ten-bay, hotel building with rendered facade 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-24 

Location 36 Amiens Street 

RPS No. 99 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010122 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716520, 734981 

Classification Commercial premises 

Dist. From Development c. 27m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey, three-bay commercial premises with original shopfront 
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Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-25 

Location 37 Amiens Street 

RPS No. 100 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010120 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716524, 734989 

Classification Commercial premises 

Dist. From Development c. 30m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey, single-bay, brick-fronted commercial premises with shopfront 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-26 

Location 38 Amiens Street 

RPS No. 101 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50010120 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716529, 734994 

Classification Commercial premises 

Dist. From Development c. 30m west of the proposed development area 

Description Four-storey, two-bay, brick-fronted commercial premises with shopfront 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-27 

Location Railway bridge, Amiens Street 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010117;  

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 
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Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716541, 734981 

Classification Railway overbridge 

Dist. From Development immediately west of the proposed development area 

Description Wrought-iron beam bridge supported on fluted cast-iron columns 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/DCIHR/Aerial Imagery 
& site visit 

 

BH No. BH-28 

Location Irish Rail Head Office, Connolly Station, Amiens Street 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010118 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716578, 734967 

Classification Nineteenth-century office building 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey over basement, multi-bay, red-brick office building with corner tower 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-29 

Location Railway spanning Sheriff Street 

RPS No. 130 (DCC);   

NIAH Ref. 50010123; 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716617, 734958 

Classification Railway viaduct 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Wrought-iron bridge with fluted cast-iron columns, supporting railway station with blind 
arcaded brick superstructure 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/DCIHR/Aerial Imagery & site visit 
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BH No. BH-30 

Location Loopline railway viaduct 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716611, 735018 

Classification Railway viaduct 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Viaduct consisting partly of solid material between retaining walls, partly of arches with 
brick vaulting and partly of wrought-iron bridges 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-31 

Location Dublin Junction Railway station, Amiens Street 

RPS No. 130 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 5001009 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716674, 735040 

Classification Late-19th-century station 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Single-storey, twenty-bay railway station elevated on arched viaduct and with canopy 
roofs held on wrought- and cast-iron structures 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-32 

Location Cast-iron gas lamp standard, Amiens Street 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010116 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716577, 735058 
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Classification Lamp Standard 

Dist. From Development c. 21m west of the proposed development area 

Description Decorative cast-iron lamp standard carrying three lamps 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-33 

Location 1 Buckingham Street Lower 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50011163 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716577, 735078 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 41m west of the proposed development area 

Description Four-storey over basement, three-bay, brick-fronted terraced house 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-34 

Location 2 Buckingham Street Lower 

RPS No. 999 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50011162 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716574, 735085 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 47m west of the proposed development area 

Description Four-storey over basement, three-bay, brick-fronted terraced house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-35 

Location Burke's Bar, 47-48 Amiens Street 

RPS No. 102 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010115 
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DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716585, 735080 

Classification Licensed premises 

Dist. From Development 38 m north 

Description Four-storey, four-bay, brick-fronted corner building 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-36 

Location 109 Amiens Street 

RPS No. 129 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010114 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716616, 735067 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 25m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, three-bay, brick-fronted terraced house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-37 

Location 108 Amiens Street 

RPS No. 128 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010113 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716620, 735072 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 26m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, three-bay, brick-fronted terraced house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 
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BH No. BH-38 

Location 107 Amiens Street 

RPS No. 127 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010112 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716624, 735077 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 30m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, three-bay, brick-fronted terraced house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-39 

Location 1 Preston Street 

RPS No. 6847 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010111 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716628, 735083 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 33m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, three-bay, brick-fronted end-of-terrace house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-40 

Location 2 Preston Street 

RPS No. 6848 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010110 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716637, 735076 
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Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 23m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, three-bay, brick-fronted terraced house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-41 

Location 3 Preston Street 

RPS No. 6849 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50010109 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716644, 735070 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 15m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, three-bay, brick-fronted terraced house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-42 

Location 4 Preston Street 

RPS No. 6850 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010108 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716650, 735063 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development immediately west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, three-bay, brick-fronted terraced house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-43 

Location Former railway parcels office, Amiens Street 

RPS No. 126 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010042 
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DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716656, 735096 

Classification Former railway parcels office 

Dist. From Development immediately west of the proposed development area 

Description Seven-bay over basement, two-storey, brick-fronted former parcels office 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-44 

Location Railway water tower, Amiens Street 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010041 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716706, 735106 

Classification Water Tower 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Iron tank supported on arched tower of stone with brick corners and arch ring 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-45 

Location Railway viaduct and arches, Seville Place, Dublin 1 

RPS No. 130 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010032 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716872, 735056 

Classification Railway Building 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Stone-built railway viaduct with yellow brick blind arcade and red brick parapet wall 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 
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BH No. BH-46 

Location St Laurence O'Toole School, Seville Place, Dublin 1 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010033 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716917, 735096 

Classification Saint Laurence O'Toole School 

Dist. From Development c. 50m east of the proposed development 

Description Three-bay, three-storey school building with rendered façade 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-47 

Location Dublin Junction Railway bridge, Seville place 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716836, 735140 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Railway bridge with concrete deck supported on concrete columns and with an iron 
façade on western side 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-48 

Location DDR railway bridge, Seville place 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716815, 735162 
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Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Railway bridge with concrete deck supported on either side of carriageway by brick 
walls 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-49 

Location 9 Seville Place 

RPS No. 7493 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010043 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716765, 735179 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 34m west of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay brick-fronted house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-50 

Location 8 Seville Place 

RPS No. 7492 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010044 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716760, 735185 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 42m west of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay brick-fronted house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-51 

Location 7 Seville Place 

RPS No. 7491 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010045 
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DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716756, 735190 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 49m west of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay brick-fronted house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-52 

Location 100 Seville Place 

RPS No. 7496 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010036 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716818, 735185 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development immediately west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, two-bay house with rendered facade 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-53 

Location 101 Seville Place 

RPS No. 7497 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50010037 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716811, 735187 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 10m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, two-bay house with painted brick facade 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 
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BH No. BH-54 

Location 102 Seville Place 

RPS No. 7498 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010038 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716806, 735193 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 17m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, two-bay brick-fronted house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-55 

Location 103 Seville Place 

RPS No. 7499 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010039 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716803, 735197 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 23m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, two-bay brick-fronted house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-56 

Location 104 Seville Place 

RPS No. 7500 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010040 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716800, 735202 
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Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 29m west of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, two-bay brick-fronted house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-57 

Location Coburg Place 

RPS No. 130 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010035 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716912, 735173 

Classification Railway Service Building 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey building with stone lower floor and yellow brick upper floor.  

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-58 

Location Seville Place, Dublin 1 

RPS No. 130 (DCC);   

NIAH Ref. 50010034; 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716941, 735224 

Classification Locomotive Shed 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Double-height, eighteen-bay, brick-built engine shed 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/DCIHR/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-59 

Location MGWR railway 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 
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DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717043, 735240 

Classification Railway line 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Section of railway originally connecting Broadstone Station with North Wall, running 
mostly in a cutting with limestone walls 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-60 

Location GSWR railway 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716978, 735888 

Classification Railway line 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Section of railway connecting Heuston Station to the North Wall and Connolly Station 
via the Phoenix Park tunnel; partly elevated and partly in cut 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-61 

Location Bridge on GSWR North Wall extension, Ossory Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717184, 735362 

Classification Railway overbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Railway bridge with cast-iron deck supported on brick piers and with replacement steel 
parapets 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 
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BH No. BH-62 

Location Railway underbridge on GNR North Wall Extension, West road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717255, 735445 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Railway bridge with concrete deck supported on rock-faced ashlar abutments and with 
rock-faced ashlar wing walls 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-63 

Location Bridge carrying GNR railway over GSWR North Wall extension 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717172, 735456 

Classification Railway bridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Railway bridge with replacement deck supported on rock-faced limestone pier 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-64 

Location Bridge carrying DDR railway over East Wall Road, Stoney Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717456, 735725 

Classification Railway underbridge 
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Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Replacement bridge of steel and concrete with surviving original rock-faced ashlar 
abutment on southern side 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-65 

Location Great Northern Railway (GNR)/Dublin and Drogheda Railway (DDR) 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland - 

Parish - 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 717772, 736007 

Classification Railway 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Railway running north from Connolly Station on a series of arches, beyond which is a 
viaduct between retaining walls, while north of the Tolka the railway is on an 
embankment 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-66 

Location DDR railway bridge and GSWR railway bridge, Ossory Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref.  50060481; 

DCIHR  DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717005, 735323 

Classification Two railway underbridges 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Original DDR road bridge is a singles-span, three-centred masonry arch over Ossory 
Road and another to the south of the Royal Canal, between which the railway runs on a 
beam bridge supported on rock-faced ashlar piers; the bridge is extended on the 
eastern side with a concrete bridge; The GSWR bridge crosses Ossory Road with a 
steel deck supported on rock-faced ashlar piers, while to the south the bridge has Pratt 
trusses supported on cast-iron columns 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/DCIHR/Aerial Imagery 
& site visit 
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BH No. BH-67 

Location GSWR underbridge at Bessborough Avenue 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717102, 735489 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Brick viaduct and abutments with rock-faced limestone quoins supporting a replacement 
steel deck 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-68 

Location GSWR North Wall Extension bridge at Strandville Avenue 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717142, 735528 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Brick viaduct and abutments with rock-faced limestone quoins supporting a replacement 
steel deck 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-69 

Location GSWR underbridge at Strandville Avenue 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717111, 735548 
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Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Brick abutments with rock-faced limestone quoins supporting a deck over a pedestrian 
underpass 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-70 

Location Lifting bridge, Royal Canal 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716911, 735450 

Classification Lifting bridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Lifting bridge with posts at each corner to lift a section of railway track crossing the 
Royal Canal 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-71 

Location Newcomen Bridge and 1st Lock, North Strand Road 

RPS No. 911 (DCC);  

NIAH Ref. 50010063, 50060480; 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716876, 735474 

Classification Canal bridge and lock 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Three-span bridge with segmental central arch flanked by pointed Gothic arches; lock is 
single-chamber 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/DCIHR/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-72 

Location Railway bridge, North Strand Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 
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DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716892, 735486 

Classification Railway overbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Concrete deck bridge supported on rock-faced limestone abutments 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-73 

Location Lock keeper's cottage, North Strand Road 

RPS No. 5824 (DCC) 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716861, 735499 

Classification Lock-keeper's cottage 

Dist. From Development Immediately west 

Description Single-storey, three-bay former lock-keeper’s cottage with painted rendered façade 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-74 

Location 8 Charleville Mall 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010067 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716804, 735492 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 41m south of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay, brick-fronted house 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 
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BH No. BH-75 

Location 9 Charleville Mall 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010068 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716800, 735494 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 41m south of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay, brick-fronted house 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-76 

Location 10 Charleville Mall 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010069 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716795, 735499 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 41m south of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay, brick-fronted house 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-77 

Location 11 Charleville Mall 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010070 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716790, 735503 



DART= West  

 

EIAR Volume 4 Appendix A21.2 Built Heritage Structures  Page 30 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 41m south of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay, brick-fronted house 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-78 

Location 12 Charleville Mall 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010071 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716785, 735508 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 41m south of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay, brick-fronted house 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-79 

Location 13 Charleville Mall 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010072 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716780, 735512 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 41m south of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay, brick-fronted house 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-80 

Location 14 Charleville Mall 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010073 
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DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716775, 735516 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 41m south of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay, brick-fronted house 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-81 

Location 15 Charleville Mall 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010074 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716771, 735520 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 41m south of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay, brick-fronted house 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-82 

Location Charleville Mall Library, Charleville Mall 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50010075 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716747, 735532 

Classification Library 

Dist. From Development c. 49m south of the proposed development area 

Description Single-storey, ten-bay, brick library building with pedimented breakfront 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 
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BH No. BH-83 

Location 27 Summerhill Parade 

RPS No. 7869 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 5001133 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Clonliff South 

Parish St. George's 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 716618, 735638 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 50m south of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, two-bay, brick-fronted house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-84 

Location 26 Summerhill Parade 

RPS No. 7868 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50011134 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Clonliff South 

Parish St. George's 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 716623, 735642 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c. 43m south of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, two-bay, brick-fronted house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-85 

Location Clarke Bridge, Summerhill Parade/Ballybough Road 

RPS No. 910 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50060476;  

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Clonliff South/Lovescharity/Dublin City - North 

Parish St. George's/Saint Thomas 

Barony Coolock/Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716661, 735655 
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Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development immediately south of the proposed development area 

Description Single span, masonry-arched canal bridge 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/DCIHR/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-86 

Location Railway overbridge at Ballybough Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East/Dublin City - North 

Parish St. George's/Saint Thomas 

Barony Coolock/Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716673, 735667 

Classification Railway overbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Concrete bridge deck supported on rock-faced ashlar abutments 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-87 

Location 1 Clonmore Villas, Ballybough Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50120253 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716693, 735666 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development 5 m north east 

Description Two-storey over basement, three-bay, brick-fronted house with attic storey 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-88 

Location 2 Clonmore Villas, Ballybough Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50120252 

DCIHR n/a 
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Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716696, 735670 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development 10 m north east 

Description Two-storey over basement, three-bay, brick-fronted house with attic storey 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-89 

Location 3 Clonmore Villas, Ballybough Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50120251 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716700, 735674 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development 16m north-east 

Description Two-storey over basement, three-bay, brick-fronted house with attic storey 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-90 

Location 4 Clonmore Villas, Ballybough Road, Dublin 3, DUBLIN 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50120250 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 716703, 735678 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development 21m north-east 

Description Two-storey over basement, three-bay, brick-fronted house with attic storey 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 
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BH No. BH-91 

Location Royal Canal towpath 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City / Cloniffe South / Cloniffe West / Daneswell /Crossguns South/  Crossguns / 
Grangegorman Middle/Slutsend/Grangegorman North / Ballyboggan South / 
Pelletstown / Cabragh (Castleknock), Cabragh (Finglas) 

Parish St. Georges/Glasnevin/Grangegorman/Finglas/Castleknock 

Barony Dublin City/Castleknock/Coolock 

I.T.M. 716624, 735666 

Classification Canal Tow Path 

Dist. From Development c. 21m south 

Description Towpath along northern side of Royal Canal 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-92 

Location Royal Canal 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City / Cloniffe South / Lovescharity / Cloniffe West / Cloniffe East / Daneswell / 
Crossguns South / Crossguns / Grangegorman Middle / Slutsend / Grangegorman 
North / Ballyboggan South / Pelletstown /Cabragh (Castleknock), Cabragh (Finglas) 

Parish St. Georges/Glasnevin/Grangegorman/Finglas/Castleknock 

Barony Dublin City/Castleknock/Coolock 

I.T.M. 716607, 735694 

Classification Canal 

Dist. From Development Immediately south 

Description Canal connecting Dublin with the Shannon via Mullingar 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-93 

Location Waterloo Terrace, 130 North Strand Road, Xavier Avenue 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50120257 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 
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I.T.M. 717065, 735658 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development 35m west 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay house with rendered facade 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-94 

Location Waterloo Terrace, 129 North Strand Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50120256 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717069, 735663 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development 30m west 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay house with rendered façade 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-95 

Location 128 North Strand Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50120255 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717072, 735667 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development 26m west 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay house with rendered facade 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-96 

Location 127 North Strand Road 

RPS No. n/a 
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NIAH Ref. 50120254 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717076, 735673 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development 21m west 

Description Two-storey over basement, two-bay house with rendered facade 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-97 

Location St Columba's Infant and National Schools, North Strand Road  

RPS No. 5834 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50120236 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717044, 735709 

Classification School 

Dist. From Development 44m west 

Description Gable-fronted school building with snecked limestone façade and brick detailing 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-98 

Location Railway underbridge, North Strand Road and Northbrook Avenue Lower 

RPS No. 888 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50120209;  

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717086, 735725 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 
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Description Double-span bridge with trusses spanning North Strand Road with decorative cast-iron 
panels and supported on cast-iron columns, the second span at Nottingham Street has 
solid iron panels and is supported on limestone piers 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/DCIHR/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-99 

Location Railway underbridge at Spring Garden Street and Annesley Avenue 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dublin City - North 

Parish Saint Thomas's 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 717035, 75824 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Double-span bridge with iron decks supported on rock-faced ashlar abutments, the two 
spans being separated by a brick viaduct with a single arch  

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-100 

Location Railway underbridge, Ballybough Road 

RPS No. 877 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50120208;  

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Dublin City - North/Clonliffe East 

Parish Saint Thomas's/St. Georges 

Barony Dublin City/Coolock 

I.T.M. 716912, 735937 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development North of proposed development area 

Description Single-span bridge with trusses spanning Ballybough Road with decorative cast-iron 
panels and supported on rock-faced ashlar abutments with one cast-iron column 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/DCIHR/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-101 

Location Railway underbridge, Clonliffe Avenue 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 
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DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 716720, 736005 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Single-span railway bridge with deck of wrought iron and cast iron supported on rock-
faced ashlar abutments  

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-102 

Location Railway underbridge, St James’s Avenue 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 716624, 736017 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Single-span railway bridge with deck of wrought iron and cast iron supported on rock-
faced ashlar abutments 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-103 

Location Railway underbridge, St Joseph’s Avenue 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 716555, 736027 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Single-span railway bridge with deck of wrought iron and cast iron supported on rock-
faced ashlar abutments; bridge extended on southern side with mass concrete 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 
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BH No. BH-104 

Location Pedestrian underbridge at Jones’s Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East/Lovescharity 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 716358, 736048 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Brick vault on rock-faced ashlar abutments and with rock-faced ashlar spandrels and 
parapets 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-105 

Location Railway underbridge, Jones's road 

RPS No.  884 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref.  50120269;  

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Clonliffe East/Lovescharity 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 716301, 736055 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Single-span railway bridge with deck of wrought iron and cast iron supported on rock-
faced ashlar abutments 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/DCIHR/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-106 

Location Railway underbridge, Mabel Street 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 716203, 736071 
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Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Single-span railway bridge with deck of wrought iron and cast iron supported on rock-
faced ashlar abutments 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-107 

Location Clonliffe Bridge, Russell Street 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East/Clonliffe South/Lovescharity 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Dublin City/Coolock 

I.T.M. 716239, 735858 

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Single-span canal bridge of limestone rubble with granite voussoirs. Widened with 
concrete bridge on southern side 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-108 

Location Railway bridge on MGWR line, Jones's Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East/Clonliffe South/Lovescharity 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Dublin City/Coolock 

I.T.M. 716242, 735874 

Classification Railway overbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Concrete beam bridge with red-brick parapets, supported on limestone abutments 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-109 

Location Railway underbridge, St George's Avenue 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 
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Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 716025, 736126 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Single-span railway bridge with deck of wrought iron and cast iron supported on rock-
faced ashlar abutments 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-110 

Location GSWR railway underbridge at Drumcondra Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East/Clonliffe West 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 715922, 936165 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Single-span iron truss bridge supported on rock-faced ashlar abutments 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-111 

Location GSWR railway underbridge at St Joseph’s Avenue 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe West 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 715818, 736211 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Central iron brick deck flanked by mass concrete bridges, all supported on rock-faced 
ashlar abutments 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 
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BH No. BH-112 

Location GSWR railway underbridge at St Patrick’s Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe West 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 715771, 736231 

Classification Railway underbridge 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Iron bridge supported on rock-faced ashlar abutments 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-113 

Location Binns Bridge, Drumcondra Road Lower 

RPS No. 908 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50060189;  

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Clonliffe East/Clonliffe West/Clonliff South 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Dublin City/Coolock 

I.T.M. 715840, 735998 

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development immediately south of the proposed development area 

Description Single-arched canal bridge of limestone rubble with granite archivolt 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/DCIHR/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-114 

Location MGWR Railway bridge, Drumcondra Road Lower 

RPS No. 908 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50060296;  

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Clonliffe East/Clonliffe West 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 715847, 736015 

Classification Railway overbridge 
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Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Twin-arched railway bridge of limestone with rock-faced limestone voussoirs 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/DCIHR/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-115 

Location 2nd lock, Royal Canal 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50060188;  

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East/Clonliffe West/Clonliff South 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Dublin City/Coolock 

I.T.M. 715820, 736005 

Classification Canal lock 

Dist. From Development immediately south of the proposed development area 

Description Double-chamber canal lock of limestone ashlar 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/DCIHR/Aerial Imagery 
& site visit 

 

BH No. BH-116 

Location 1 Drumcondra Road Lower 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50120225 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 715879, 736031 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development 20m north-east 

Description Three-storey, three-bay, brick-fronted house 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-117 

Location 3 Drumcondra Road Lower 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50120224 

DCIHR n/a 
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Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 715883, 736039 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development 28m north-east 

Description Three-storey, two-bay, brick-fronted house 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-118 

Location 3rd Lock, Royal Canal 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50060187 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East/Clonliff South 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Dublin City/Coolock 

I.T.M. 715529, 736112 

Classification Canal lock 

Dist. From Development immediately south of the proposed development area 

Description Double-chamber canal lock of limestone ashlar 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-119 

Location 4th Lock, Royal Canal 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50060186 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Clonliffe East/Clonliff South/Crossguns South/Daneswell 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Dublin City/Coolock 

I.T.M. 715320, 736187  

Classification Canal lock 

Dist. From Development immediately south of the proposed development area 

Description Double-chamber canal lock of limestone ashlar 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 
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BH No. BH-120 

Location Drumcondra Hospital, Whitworth Road 

RPS No. 8556 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Clonliffe West 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 715500, 736194  

Classification Former hospital, now offices 

Dist. From Development c.39m north of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey, three-bay, brick building with single-bay breakfront 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-121 

Location Pedestrian underpass at Claude Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Daneswell 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 715463, 736346 

Classification Footbridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Surviving fragments of bridge beneath later concrete bridge 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-122 

Location Cross Guns Tunnel, Prospect Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50060112 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Daneswell/Crossguns 

Parish St. Georges/Glasnevin 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 715023, 736320 

Classification Railway tunnel 
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Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Single-span tunnel of rubble limestone with rock-faced limestone voussoirs; extended to 
east with concrete deck 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-123 

Location Cross Guns Bridge, Prospect Road 

RPS No. PPS (DCC) 8807;  

NIAH Ref. 50060185 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No (Under Current City Development Plan 2016-2022, but is scheduled for inclusion in 
the list of Protected Structures in Draft City Development Plan 2022-2028) 

Townland Daneswell/Crossguns/Crossguns South 

Parish St. Georges/Glasnevin 

Barony Dublin City/Coolock 

I.T.M. 715022, 736297 

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development immediately south of the proposed development area 

Description Cast-iron bridge with cast-iron parapets; supported on splayed limestone ashlar 
abutments 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-124 

Location Accommodation bridge to west of Prospect Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Crossguns 

Parish Glasnevin 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 714798, 736428  

Classification Railway overbridge 

Dist. From Development Within development area 

Description Single-span railway bridge of rock-faced limestone 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-125 

Location 5th Lock, Royal Canal 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50060184 
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DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Crossguns 

Parish Glasnevin 

Barony Dublin City/Coolock 

I.T.M. 714986, 736310 

Classification Canal lock 

Dist. From Development c.16m south of the proposed development area 

Description Double-chamber canal lock of limestone ashlar 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-126 

Location Glasnevin Station, Prospect Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Daneswell 

Parish St. Georges 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 715076, 736339  

Classification Former station 

Dist. From Development Immediately north 

Description Two-storey, red-brick railway station with limestone detailing 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-127 

Location Hedigan's, The Brian Boru, 5 Prospect Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50130022 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Crossguns 

Parish Glasnevin 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 715007, 736384  

Classification Licensed premises 

Dist. From Development Immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey, three-bay licensed premises with rendered façade and painted 
representation of Brian Boru on first floor front 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 
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BH No. BH-128 

Location Prospect Lodge, Dalcassian Downs 

RPS No. 2097 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50130020 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Crossguns 

Parish Glasnevin 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 714868, 736433 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c.10m north of the proposed development area 

Description Three-bay, three-storey brick house 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-129 

Location North City Flour Mills, Phibsborough Road 

RPS No.  6732 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50060183 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Grangegorman Middle 

Parish Grangegorman 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 714931, 736309 

Classification Former flour mill 

Dist. From Development c.38m south of the proposed development area 

Description Five-storey, eleven-bay former mill with attic storey and built with limestone 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-130 

Location Shandon Mills, Phibsborough Road 

RPS No. 6733 (DCC) 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Grangegorman Middle 

Parish Grangegorman 

Barony Dublin City 

I.T.M. 714692, 736410  
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Classification Former mill, now apartments 

Dist. From Development c.41m south of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey, two-bay, gable-fronted former mills built with limestone 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-131 

Location Liffey Junction 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Grangegorman North 

Parish Grangegorman 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 713636, 737039  

Classification Railway station 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Former railway station 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-132 

Location 6th Lock, Royal Canal 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50060182 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Grangegorman Middle/Crossguns 

Parish Grangegorman/Glasnevin 

Barony Dublin City/Coolock 

I.T.M. 714727, 736419  

Classification Canal lock 

Dist. From Development immediately south of the proposed development area 

Description Double-chamber canal lock of limestone ashlar 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-133 

Location 7th Lock, Royal Canal 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50060047 

DCIHR n/a 
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Statutory Protection No 

Townland Tolka Park 

Parish Glasnevin/Grangegorman 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 713690, 737045  

Classification Canal lock 

Dist. From Development immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Single-chamber canal lock of limestone ashlar 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-134 

Location Bridge at Moyle Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50060127 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Grangegorman North/Tolka Park 

Parish Grangegorman 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 713747, 737032  

Classification Railway bridge over canal 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Iron bridge supported on limestone ashlar abutments 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-135 

Location Liffey Junction Station  

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Tolka Park 

Parish Glasnevin/Grangegorman 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 713621, 737052 

Classification Surviving walls of station platform 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Remnants of station platform on norther side of railway 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 
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BH No. BH-136 

Location Water tower 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Tolka Park 

Parish Glasnevin 

Barony Coolock 

I.T.M. 713729, 737019 

Classification Railway water tower and standpipe 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Cast-iron water tank raised on tower of rock-faced ashlar with brick quoins, to the west 
of which is a cast-iron standpipe 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-137 

Location Broome Bridge, Broombridge Road 

RPS No. 909 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50060126 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Ballyboggan South/Cabragh (E.D. Finglas) 

Parish Finglas 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 713125, 737197  

Classification Road bridge over canal and railway 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Limestone bridge with segmental arch over Royal Canal and three-centred arch over 
MGWR railway 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-138 

Location H.S. Reilly Bridge, Ratoath Road 

RPS No. 913 (DCC); 

NIAH Ref. 50060125 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Pelletstown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 712555, 737395  
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Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Single-span canal bridge with elliptical arch supported on limestone ashlar abutments 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-139 

Location 8th Lock, Royal Canal 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50060124 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Pelletstown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 712533, 737397  

Classification Canal lock 

Dist. From Development immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Single-chamber canal lock of limestone ashlar 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-140 

Location 9th Lock, Royal Canal 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Pelletstown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 712029, 737471 

Classification Canal lock 

Dist. From Development immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Single-chamber canal lock of limestone ashlar 

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-141 

Location 10th Lock, Royal Canal 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 50060121 

DCIHR n/a 
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Statutory Protection No 

Townland Pelletstown/Ashtown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 710889, 737438 

Classification Canal lock 

Dist. From Development immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Double-chamber canal lock of limestone ashlar 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-142 

Location Level Crossing, Ashtown Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Pelletstown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 710939 737426 

Classification Level crossing 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Manned level crossing  

Reference DCIHR/historic Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-143 

Location Longford Bridge, Ashtown 

RPS No. 907 (DCC), 0693 (FCC); 

NIAH Ref. 11362066 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Pelletstown/Ashtown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 710933, 737443 

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Single-span segmental arched bridge of limestone 

Reference Dublin City Development Plan (2016-2022)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey maps/Aerial Imagery & site visit 
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Built heritage structures – Fingal 

BH No. BH-142 

Location Level Crossing, Ashtown Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR DCIHR 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Ashtown/Pelletstown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 710942, 737409 

Classification Level crossing 

Dist. From Development within proposed development area 

Description Manned level crossing  

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-143 

Location Longford Bridge, Ashtown 

RPS No. 907 (DCC), 0693 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11362066 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Ashtown/Pelletstown (DCC) 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 710933, 737443  

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Single-span segmental arched bridge of limestone 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-144 

Location Royal Canal 

RPS No.  944a (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Pelletstown, Ashtown, Castleknock, Blanchardstown, Carpenderstown, Sheepmoor, 
Diswellstown, Porterstown, Kellystown, Clonsilla, Barberstown, Westmanstown, St. 
Catherine's Park 

Parish Castleknock, Clonsilla, Leixlip 
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Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 710626, 737424 

Classification Canal 

Dist. From Development Within the proposed development area 

Description Canal connecting Dublin with the Shannon via Mullingar 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-145 

Location 10th Lock, Royal Canal 

RPS No. 944b (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Ashtown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 710889, 737438 

Classification Canal lock 

Dist. From Development Within the proposed development area 

Description Double-chamber canal lock of limestone ashlar 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-146 

Location Mill Lane, Ashtown 

RPS No. 691 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11362067 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Ashtown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 710843, 737372 

Classification Disused mill 

Dist. From Development c.50m south of the proposed development area 

Description Five-storey, four-bay former mill of limestone 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-147 

Location Ashton House, Ashtown  
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RPS No. 690 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11362065 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Ashtown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 710600, 737503 

Classification House 

Dist. From Development c.83m north of the proposed development area 

Description Three-storey over basement, three-bay house with rendered façade 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-148 

Location Pelletstown House, Ashtown 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Pelletstown  

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 711578, 737696 

Classification House and outbuildings 

Dist. From Development Within the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey, four-bay, double-pile house with roughcast rendered façade 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-149 

Location 11th Lock, Royal Canal 

RPS No. 944c (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Castleknock 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 709635, 737985 

Classification Canal lock 

Dist. From Development immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Double-chamber canal lock of limestone ashlar 
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Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-150 

Location Ranelagh Bridge 

RPS No. 694 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11354004 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Castleknock 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 709027, 738193 

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Single-span canal bridge of limestone with elliptical arch 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-151 

Location Talbot Bridge 

RPS No. 695 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11354003 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Blanchardstown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 708725, 708725 

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Single-span canal bridge of limestone with splayed segmental arch 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-152 

Location Railway overbridge at Old Navan Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Blanchardstown/Castleknock 
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Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 708734, 738135 

Classification Railway overbridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Concrete deck and parapets supported on limestone abutments 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-153 

Location 12th Lock, Royal Canal 

RPS No. 944d (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Blanchardstown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 708681, 738156 

Classification Canal lock 

Dist. From Development c.18m north of the proposed development area 

Description Double-chamber canal lock of limestone ashlar 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-154 

Location Granard Bridge, Castleknock Road 

RPS No. 696 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11354002 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Blanchardstown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 708418, 738096 

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Single-span limestone canal bridge with elliptical arch 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-155 

Location Railway bridge, Castleknock Road 
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RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Blanchardstown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 708420, 738088 

Classification Railway overbridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Single-span, three-centred, skew railway bridge of limestone 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-156 

Location Kirkpatrick Bridge, Carpenterstown Road 

RPS No. 697 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11361032 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Carpenterstown/Sheepmoor 

Parish Castleknock/Clonsilla 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 706968, 737595  

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Single-span, segmental, limestone canal bridge 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-157 

Location Coolmine level crossing 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Carpenterstown/Sheepmoor 

Parish Castleknock/Clonsilla 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 706972, 737575 

Classification Level crossing 

Dist. From Development Within the proposed development area 

Description Automatic level crossing 
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Reference Historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-158 

Location Kennan Bridge, Porterstown Road 

RPS No.  698 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11361004 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Porterstown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 706088, 737791 

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Single-span, segmental, limestone canal bridge 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-159 

Location Porterstown level crossing 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Porterstown 

Parish Castleknock 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 706083, 737767 

Classification Level crossing 

Dist. From Development Within the proposed development area 

Description Automatic level crossing 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-160 

Location Crossing keeper's house, Porterstown Road 

RPS No. 699 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11361005 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Porterstown 

Parish Castleknock 
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Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 706069, 737760 

Classification Crossing keeper's house 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Single-storey, three-bay house with rendered façade and projecting porch 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-161 

Location Porterstown School House, Porterstown Road 

RPS No. 700 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11361001 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Clonsilla 

Parish Clonsilla 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 705988, 737848  

Classification Disused school building 

Dist. From Development c.44m north of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey over basement, three-bay, roughcast rendered former school  

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-162 

Location Water pump, Porterstown Road 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 11361002 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Kellystown 

Parish Clonsilla 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 706084, 737881 

Classification Water pump 

Dist. From Development Immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Cast-iron roadside water pump 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-163 

Location Clonsilla Railway Station, Clonsilla Road 
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RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 11353006 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Kellystown 

Parish Clonsilla 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 704943, 738211  

Classification Railway station 

Dist. From Development Immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Single-storey, five-bay, roughcast rendered house with red tiled roof 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-164 

Location Signal box at Clonsilla Station 

RPS No. 707 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11353004 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Kellystown 

Parish Clonsilla 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 704948, 738125  

Classification Signal box  

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey signal box with brick lower floor and timber upper floor 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-165 

Location Footbridge at Clonsilla Station 

RPS No. 707 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11353004 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Kellystown 

Parish Clonsilla 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 704948, 738125  

Classification Footbridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 
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Description Footbridge of cast- and wrought-iron 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-166 

Location Clonsilla level crossing 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Kellystown/Clonsilla 

Parish Clonsilla 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 704927, 738121 

Classification Level crossing 

Dist. From Development Within the proposed development area 

Description Manned level crossing 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-167 

Location Callaghan Bridge, Clonsilla Road 

RPS No. 706 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11353003 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Kellystown/Clonsilla 

Parish Clonsilla 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 704926, 738136 

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Single-span, elliptical arch limestone canal bridge 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-168 

Location Barnhill Bridge, R149 Road, Barnhill 

RPS No. 712 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11352001 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Barnhill 
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Parish Clonsilla 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 703157, 738857 

Classification Railway overbridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Single-span railway bridge with three-centred arch 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-169 

Location Packenham Bridge, Barberstown Lane 

RPS No. 711 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11352002 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Barnhill/Barberstown 

Parish Clonsilla 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 703760, 738225  

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Single-span limestone canal bridge with elliptical arch 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-170 

Location Barberstown level crossing 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Barberstown 

Parish Clonsilla 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 703791, 738186 

Classification Level crossing 

Dist. From Development Within the proposed development area 

Description Automatic level crossing 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-171 

Location Former Coldblow & Lucan Station 
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RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Westmanstown 

Parish Leixlip 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 702763, 736823 

Classification Former station, now a house 

Dist. From Development Adjacent to the proposed development area to the south-east 

Description Two-storey house presenting two gables toward the railway, between which is a single-
storey glazed conservatory 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-172 

Location Collins Bridge, Westmanstown 

RPS No. 713 (FCC) 

NIAH Ref. 11360002 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Westmanstown/St. Catherine's Park (Fingal) 

Parish Leixlip 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 702678, 736808 

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development Immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Single-span limestone canal bridge with elliptical arch 

Reference Fingal County Development Plan (2017-2023)/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic 
Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-173 

Location Railway bridge at Westmanstown 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

DCIHR n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Westmanstown/St. Catherine's Park (Fingal) 

Parish Leixlip 

Barony Castleknock 

I.T.M. 702684, 736797 

Classification Railway overbridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 
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Description Single-span limestone railway bridge with three-centred arch 

Reference Historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 
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Built heritage structures – Meath 

BH No. BH-174 

Location Water tower to the south of Dunboyne Station 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 14341001 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Castlefarm 

Parish Dunboyne 

Barony Dunboyne 

I.T.M. 702067, 741754 

Classification Railway water tower 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Iron water tower on two-storey tower of rock-faced limestone with brick dressings to 
corners and openings 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-175 

Location Dunboyne Bridge 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 14341002 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Dunboyne/Castlefarm 

Parish Dunboyne 

Barony Dunboyne 

I.T.M. 702071, 741769  

Classification Railway overbridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Single-span limestone bridge with three-centred arch and replacement concrete 
parapets 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 

 

BH No. BH-176 

Location Railway bridge at Bennetstown 

RPS No. n/a 

NIAH Ref. 14405001 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Bennetstown/Dunboyne 

Parish Dunboyne 

Barony Dunboyne 

I.T.M. 701798, 743498 
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Classification Railway overbridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area, but no longer extant 

Description Demolished 

Reference NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site 
visit 
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Built heritage structures – Kildare 

BH No. BH-177 

Location Cope Bridge, Leixlip Confey 

RPS No. n/a 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

20 KCC 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Newtown 

Parish Laraghbryan 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 700809, 737069  

Classification Railway and canal overbridge 

Dist. From Development n/a 

Description Limestone bridge with elliptical arch over Royal Canal and three-centred arch over 
MGWR railway 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-178 

Location Rye Water Aqueduct 

RPS No. n/a 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

9 KCC 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Confey/Lexlip 

Parish Confey/Lexlip 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 699531, 736872 

Classification Aqueduct 

Dist. From Development Within the proposed development area 

Description Single-span masonry arch aqueduct with later railway bridge 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-179 

Location Toll house on Royal Canal 

RPS No. n/a 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

10 KCC 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

Statutory Protection No 
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Townland Confey 

Parish Confey 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 699561, 737004 

Classification Toll house 

Dist. From Development c. 25m west from proposed development area 

Description Derelict single-storey building on western side of Royal Canal 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-180 

Location Leixlip Spa 

RPS No. n/a 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

7 KCC 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

Statutory Protection Yes (RMP KD011-007) 

Townland Lexlip 

Parish Lexlip 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 699387, 736650 

Classification Hexagonal well 

Dist. From Development 40m west from proposed development area 

Description Hexagonal water body close to the canal and lined with stone walls, now filled with 
water 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-181 

Location Leixlip Spa 

RPS No. n/a 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

8 KCC 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Lexlip 

Parish Lexlip 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 699417, 736777 

Classification Romanesque bath 

Dist. From Development 60m west from proposed development area 

Description Rectangular sunken bath with rounded ends, lined with brick and with stone steps at 
each end. No longer holding water.  
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Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-182 

Location Former Leixlip railway station 

RPS No. n/a 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

3 KCC 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Lexlip 

Parish Lexlip 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 699367, 736561  

Classification Railway station 

Dist. From Development Adjacent to the proposed development area 

Description Single-storey, three-bay former station 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-183 

Location Louisa Bridge 

RPS No. n/a 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

6 KCC 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Lexlip/Easton 

Parish Lexlip 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 699322, 736549  

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development Adjacent to the proposed development area to the west 

Description Single-arched elliptical canal bridge of limestone 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-184 

Location Railway bridge on R148 at Louisa Bridge station 

RPS No. n/a 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 
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Statutory Protection No 

Townland Lexlip/Easton 

Parish Lexlip 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 699340, 736540 

Classification Railway overbridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Concrete deck bridge supported on rock-faced ashlar abutments 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-185 

Location Deey Bridge and 13th Lock, Blakestown 

RPS No. B06-14 KCC; 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

n/a 

NIAH Ref. 11900602 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Collinstown 

Parish Lexlip 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 697873, 736968  

Classification Canal bridge and lock 

Dist. From Development Immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Single-span canal bridge with segmental arch 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-186 

Location Blakestown level crossing 

RPS No. n/a 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

n/a 

NIAH Ref. n/a 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Collinstown 

Parish Lexlip 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 697867, 736959 

Classification Level crossing 

Dist. From Development Within the proposed development area 

Description Automatic level crossing 
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Reference Historic Ordnance Survey map/Aerial Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-187 

Location Pike Bridge, Royal Canal 

RPS No. B06-13 KCC; 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

n/a 

NIAH Ref. 11900601 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Railpark/Donaghmore/Maynooth 

Parish Laraghbryan/Donaghmore 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 696070, 737385  

Classification Railway and canal overbridge 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Limestone bridge with elliptical arch over Royal Canal and three-centred arch over 
MGWR railway 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-188 

Location Mullen Bridge, Railpark, Maynooth 

RPS No. B05-60 KCC; 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

n/a 

NIAH Ref. 11803103 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Maynooth/Greenfield 

Parish Laraghbryan 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 693928, 737430 

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development Immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Single-span canal bridge with segmental arch, now pedestrianised 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-189 

Location Royal Canal, Maynooth 

RPS No. n/a 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

n/a 
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NIAH Ref. 11803136 

Statutory Protection No 

Townland Maynooth/Greenfield 

Parish Laraghbryan 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 693728, 737355 

Classification Canal 

Dist. From Development Immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Canal connecting Dublin with the Shannon via Mullingar 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-190 

Location Signal box at Maynooth Station 

RPS No. B05-62 KCC; 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

n/a 

NIAH Ref. 11803107 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Greenfield 

Parish Laraghbryan 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 693760, 737347  

Classification Signal box 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey signal box with rock-faced granite ashlar ground floor and timber-clad 
upper floor 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-191 

Location Station Master's House, Maynooth Station 

RPS No. B05-33 KCC; 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

n/a 

NIAH Ref. 11803106 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Greenfield 

Parish Laraghbryan 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 693778, 737326 

Classification House 
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Dist. From Development immediately south of the proposed development area 

Description Two-storey, three-bay, red-brick house with gabled breakfront 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-192 

Location Bond Bridge, Parson Street, Maynooth 

RPS No. B05-74 KCC; 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

n/a 

NIAH Ref. 11803133 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Greenfield/Collegeland 

Parish Laraghbryan 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 693389, 737181 

Classification Canal bridge 

Dist. From Development Immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Demolished. Replaced with concrete bridge with spandrels and parapets faced with 
stone 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 

BH No. BH-193 

Location Jackson Bridge and 14th Lock, Laraghbryan 

RPS No. B05-36 KCC; 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

n/a 

NIAH Ref. 19005050 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Laraghbryan East 

Parish Laraghbryan 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 691728, 737647 

Classification Railway and canal overbridge and lock 

Dist. From Development within the proposed development area 

Description Five-span limestone bridge, incorporating segmental canal bridge, three-centred 
railway bridge and three semi-circular arches accommodating a farm access, a river 
and the canal towpath 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 
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BH No. BH-194 

Location Chambers Bridge and 15th Lock 

RPS No. B05-35 KCC; 

Proposed Protected 
Structure (PPS) No. 

n/a 

NIAH Ref. 19005040 

Statutory Protection Yes 

Townland Maws 

Parish Laraghbryan 

Barony North Salt 

I.T.M. 689958, 738771 

Classification Canal bridge and lock 

Dist. From Development Immediately north of the proposed development area 

Description Single-span segmental canal bridge of limestone 

Reference Kildare County Development Plan 2017-2023, Draft Kildare County Development Plan 
2023-2029/historic Ordnance Survey map/NIAH: www.buildingsofireland.ie/Aerial 
Imagery & site visit 

 


